

No. 16-1547

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH NORMAN, JR.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

CARRIE J. WILLIAMS *
DANIEL J. JAWOR
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-7837
cwilliams@oag.state.md.us

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT1

A. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve a conflict between the Fourth Circuit and the Court of Appeals of Maryland..... 1

B. The Court should grant certiorari to address whether and under what circumstances probable cause to conduct a *Carroll* search also justifies a frisk of a passenger. 6

C. The Court should grant certiorari because the question presented is particularly timely..... 8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	6
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	8
<i>Morris v. Saine</i> , No. 3:11-CV-417-RJC, (W.D.N.C. Sept. 12, 2014)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Coe</i> , No. 3:11-CR-92-HEH, (E.D. Va. July 18, 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Downs</i> , 151 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Kerns</i> , No. 2:15-CR-00217, (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 30, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Rooks</i> , 596 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2010)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sakyi</i> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998)	1, <i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Saul</i> , No. 3:15-CR-184, (E.D. Va. June 3, 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , No. 2:09-CR-1339-PMD, (D.S.C. Jan. 24, 2013).....	5
